
Governor’s Council for Local Public Health Regionalization 
Membership List 

 
Commissioner J. Robert Galvin, Chair 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT  06106 
Representing CT DPH 
Phone: 860-509-7101 
 
Pamela Kilbey-Fox 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT  06106 
Representing CT DPH 
Phone: 860-509-7674 
Email: Pamela.Kilbey-Fox@ct.gov 
 
Mary Pettigrew 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT  06106 
Representing CT DPH 
Phone: 860-509-7544 
Email: Mary.Pettigrew@ct.gov 
 
Mr. Richard H. Matheny, Jr., Director of Health 
Farmington Valley Health District 
50 Avon Meadow Lane 
P.O. Box 529 
Avon, CT  06001 
Representing Local Health Directors 
Phone: (860) 676-1953 
Email: rmatheny@fvhd.org  
 
Mr. Baker Salsbury, Director of Health 
Ledge Light Health District 
943 North Road (Route 117) 
Groton, CT  06340 
Representing Local Health Directors  
Phone: (860) 448-4882 
Email: bsalsbury@ledgelighthd.org 
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Ms. Karen N. Spargo, Director of Health 
Naugatuck Valley Health District 
98 Bank St. 
Seymour, CT  06483 
Representing Local Health Directors 
Phone: (203) 881-3255 
Email: Karenspargo@nvhd.org 
 
Mr. William H. Blitz, Director of Health (Alternate) 
North Central Health District 
31 North Main Street 
P.O. Box 1222 
Enfield, CT  06083 
Representing Local Health Directors  
Phone: (860) 745-0383  
Email: bblitz@ncdhd.org 
  
 
Jennifer Kertanis 
Connecticut Directors Of Health (CADH) 
241 Main Street, 2nd Floor 
Hartford, CT 06106 
Representing CADH 
Phone:860-727-9874 
Email: jkertanis@cadh.org 
 
 
Matt Hart, Town Manager of Mansfield  
Audrey P. Beck Municipal Building 
4 South Eagleville Road 
Mansfield, CT 06268 
Representing CT Conference of Municipalities 
Phone:860-429 -3336 
Email:  hartmw@mansfieldct.org 
 
Ralph Eno, First Selectman 
Town of Lyme 
480 Hamburg Road 
Lyme, CT  06371 
Representing Connecticut Council of Small Towns 
Phone: 860-434-7733 
Email: selctman@townlyme.org 
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Barton Russell, Executive (Alternate) 
Connecticut Council of Small Towns 
1245 Farmington Avenue, 101 
West Hartford, CT  06107 
Phone: 860-676-0770 
Email: brussell@ctcost.org 
 
 
William W. Fritz, Jr., First Selectman 
Town of Clinton 
54 East Main Street 
Clinton, CT  06413 
Representing Local Boards of Health 
Phone: 860-669-9333 
Email: wfritz@clintonct.org 
 
Carolyn Wysocki 
CCHD Board of Health 
NALBOH Board of Directors 
531 Toll Gate Road 
Berlin, CT  06037 
Representing Local Boards of Health 
Phone: 860-828-4200 
Email: greenhealth@comcast.net 
 
Mr. Robert Dakers 
Office of Policy and Management 
MS #54-MFS 
450 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06106 
Representing Office of Policy and Management 
Phone:  860-418-6243 
Email:   robert.dakers@ct.gov 
  
Facilitator: 
Karen Buckley-Bates 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT  06106 
Phone: 860-509-7284 
Email: kmbates@ct.gov 
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